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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3408

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2024


Proposals received under Khelo India Scheme


3408. SHRI KULDEEP INDORA:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has received any proposal under Khelo India scheme for having athletic tracks, swimming pools, etc. for Hanumangarh

District of Rajasthan;


(b) if so, the details and the present status in this regard; and


(c) the status of appointment of coaches in Sports Authority of India (SAI)

centres in Sriganganagar and Hanumangarh districts of Rajasthan?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA }


(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. One project, namely, Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Rajiv Gandhi Stadium, District Hanumangarh, Rajasthan, was sanctioned under the Khelo India Scheme in financial year 2019-20 at a cost of ₹ 3.99

crore, which has been completed.


(c) There are no Sports Authority of India (SAI) centres in Sriganganagar and

Hanumangarh districts of Rajasthan. However, 12 coaches have been posted in other operational SAI centres in different districts of Rajasthan.


*****

